CONTENTS
- Foreword

I. Superlative Monuments and Images

1. The Myriads of Ancient Monuments
at Bagan

The Oldest Pagoda that Retains its
Original Design

Grace that is Ananda

Height that is Thatbyinnu

The Largest Reclining Buddha Image
Which is the Largest Reclining
Buddha Image in Myanmar?

The Largest Marble Buddha Image
from the Sacred Sagyin Hills

i

el BRI 8

0 o

The Largest Bronze

Buddha Image in Yangon

10. The Largest Alloy Buddha Image
11. The Largest Gold Buddha Image
12. The Largest Stone Buddha Image

13. Grotesque Shape and Extraordinary Size

14. The Dhammazedi Bell: A landmark
in Myanmar campanology

15, Four Colossi

16. The Largest Lacquered Buddha Image

The Largest Stucco Sitting Buddha Image

12
17

40
48

54

59

75

81
87
93

II. Superlative Monks and Monasteries

17,
18.
19.

20.

BRR

24,

U Kyi Pwey or Mr. Pestle

The Venerable Monk Envoy of Bagan
The Learned Monk of Thorny Bush
(Hsu Twin Pyit Sayadaw)
Preacher-Teacher-Writer

Bakaya Monastery of Amarapura
The Great Incomparable Monastery
Shwe Nandaw Monastery

(Golden Palace Monastery)

The Largest Ultra

Modern Buddhist Centres
International Theravada Buddhist
Missionary University

111. Palaces and Public Structures

26.
27.
28.

29,
30.
31.

Bayint Naung's Palace Kambawzathadi
Myazedi and Rosetta Stone Inscriptions
The Marble Book of

a Skyscraper's Height

The World's Largest Book

The Largest Stone Alms Bowl

The Oldest Modern Rail Bridge

in Myanmar r

103
108
112
118
124
130

134

140

147
152

157
161
165

169

IV. Superlative Myanmars

32.
o
4,

Thrones of Myanmar Kings
Flair for Hairstyle
U Kyaw Yin, the Balloonist

V. Nature's Superlative Gifts

37.
38.

39,
40.
41,
42,
43.

Myanmar: A Treasure-trove for
Palaeontologists

. Myanmar Flag Unfurled on the Highest

Mountain in Southeast Asia
A Rocking Boulder on a Mountain Summit
White Elephants of Myanmar

Myanmar Rubies

The Largest Sapphire

The World's Largest Piece of Amber
The Largest Jade Stone

The Stone Pagoda with a Spring Well

173
178
183

188

=192
194
200
205
210
213
215

219

Acknowledgements

The writer wishes to express his sincere thanks to U Mya
Han, Retd. Director of Universities Historical Research
Department who introduced him to U Than Swe of UNITY
Publishing House , and U Than Swe and his staff for com-
piling and publishing his illustrated articles on Myanmar
Superlatives in a printed book form. He is also grateful to
all those who have given assistance for this publication.

Foreword

In English grammar, there are three degrees of adjective
and adverb— positive degree, comparative degree and
superlative degree. The superlative degree is the highest
order. There is nothing to surpass it. But in real life such
degrees are only tentative and they are likely to change
in ever changing conditions and circumstances.

Countries across the world, whether big or small,
developed or underdeveloped, advanced or backward,
have each its own stories of superlative degree. It is
exciting and amazing to read about such superlatives.
The Guinness Book of World Records have been com-
piling and publishing such superlatives.

Since his boyhood years, the writer of "Myanmar
Superlatives” has been so fascinated by two books - The
Guinness Book of World Records and Ripley's Believe
itor not. He has been so inspired by these two books that
he began to harbour the idea of compiling and publish-
ing Myanmar Superlatives and Myanmar Believe itor not,,
which he has been hearing from his elders, parents, teach-
m:gd friends, as well as he himself has seen and experi-
enced.

His long harboured idea became materialized when
in 1996, a quarterly internet Magazine named "Myanmar

-h-

Perspectives" emerged with its printed matter, and he
happened to be the chief editor and regular contributor
of this celebrated publication. He introduced a new fea-
ture "Myanmar Superlatives" in it. With colourful photo-
graphic illustrations, he serialized "Myanmar Superla-
tives" during the nine year span of the Magazine.
Compiled in this book are his "Myanmar Superla-
tives" arranged under five groupings. Firstly, Myanmar
being a land of pagodas, Buddhist religious monuments
and sacred objects take first priority. Hence Group (1) Su-
perlative monuments and images. Next come Buddhist
monks who are the torch bearers of Buddha Sasana. Hence
(2) Superlative Monks. Among archacu]ﬂgit:af remains in
Myanmar, palaces and public structures are outstanding,.
So we have group (3) Palaces and public structures, Group
(4) Superlative Myanmars gives some samplings of
Myanmar inventiveness and makeshift under extreme cir-
cumstances. Endowed with a bountiful wealth of nature,
Myanmar can boast of its flora, fauna, fossil and minéral
for their antiquity, rarity, beauty and utility. These su-
perlatives are grouped under (5) Nature's superlative gifts.
The writer admits that his compilation of Myanmar
superlatives is by no means complete or final! Therefore
he welcomes additions and corrections from well-wishers.
But he sincerely hopes that the readers may find his book
useful and in future some researchers collect more
Myanmar, Superlatives. i
Maha Saddhamma Jotika Dhaja, Sithu
Dr. Khin Maung Nyunt

0



