	THE DESCRIPTION OF ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	
1	The Venerable Monk Environment Bayen and	
	The Learned Manicolaftboomy Bushesia Q.	
	(Heat Twin Polt Sayedaw)	
	Preacher-Teachur-Writer autorous Samuel	
	CONTENTS	21.
CE.	The Great incomparable Monace browsrow	5
Su	perlative Monuments and Images	
1.	The Myriads of Ancient Monuments	
EI.	at Bagan	7
2.		
X.	Original Design	12
	Grace that is Ananda	17
	Height that is Thatbyinnu	23
5.		28
6.	Which is the Largest Reclining	
III.	Buddha Image in Myanmar?	33
7.	The Largest Marble Buddha Image	70
	from the Sacred Sagyin Hills	40
8.	The Largest Stucco Sitting Buddha Image	48
9.	The Largest Bronze	100
	Buddha Image in Yangon	54
10.	The Largest Alloy Buddha Image	59
11.	The Largest Gold Buddha Image	63
12.	The Largest Stone Buddha Image	68
13.		75
14.	The Dhammazedi Bell: A landmark	
	in Myanmar campanology	81
15.	Four Colossi	87
16.	The Largest Lacquered Buddha Image	93

II. Sunerlative Monios and Managleries;

II. St	aperlative Monks and Monasteries	
17.	U Kyi Pwey or Mr. Pestle	99
18.	The Venerable Monk Envoy of Bagan	103
19.	The Learned Monk of Thorny Bush	
	(Hsu Twin Pyit Sayadaw)	108
20.	Preacher-Teacher-Writer	112
21.	Bakaya Monastery of Amarapura	118
22.	The Great Incomparable Monastery	124
23.	Shwe Nandaw Monastery	(GF
	(Golden Palace Monastery)	130
24.	The Largest Ultra	
	Modern Buddhist Centres	134
25.	International Theravada Buddhist	
77	Missionary University	
ш. і	Palaces and Public Structures	5. T
26.	Bayint Naung's Palace Kambawzathadi	147
27.	Myazedi and Rosetta Stone Inscriptions	152
28.	The Marble Book of	
	a Skyscraper's Height	157
29.	The World's Largest Book	161
30.	The Largest Stone Alms Bowl	165
31.	The Oldest Modern Rail Bridge	17 TH
	in Myanmar broaded box seasons	169
	e Dhammazedi Belk A fandmark	

IV. S	Superlative Myanmars	
32.	Thrones of Myanmar Kings	173
33.	Flair for Hairstyle	178
34,	U Kyaw Yin, the Balloonist	183
v. N	ature's Superlative Gifts	
35.	Myanmar: A Treasure-trove for	
	Palaeontologists	188
36.	Myanmar Flag Unfurled on the Highest	
	Mountain in Southeast Asia	192
	A Rocking Boulder on a Mountain Summit	194
38.	White Elephants of Myanmar	200
39.	Myanmar Rubies	205
40.	The Largest Sapphire	210
41.	The World's Largest Piece of Amber	213
42.	The Largest Jade Stone	215

43. The Stone Pagoda with a Spring Well

Acknowledgements

32 Throops of Myanmid Lights more very

The writer wishes to express his sincere thanks to U Mya Han, Retd. Director of Universities Historical Research Department who introduced him to U Than Swe of UNITY Publishing House, and U Than Swe and his staff for compiling and publishing his illustrated articles on Myanmar Superlatives in a printed book form. He is also grateful to all those who have given assistance for this publication.

42. The Largest Indo-Supple Stiller See association as

43. The Stone Papeda with a Spring Well 238

41. The World's Largest Face of Amber

Foreword

In English grammar, there are three degrees of adjective and adverb—positive degree, comparative degree and superlative degree. The superlative degree is the highest order. There is nothing to surpass it. But in real life such degrees are only tentative and they are likely to change in ever changing conditions and circumstances.

Countries across the world, whether big or small, developed or underdeveloped, advanced or backward, have each its own stories of superlative degree. It is exciting and amazing to read about such superlatives. The Guinness Book of World Records have been compiling and publishing such superlatives.

Since his boyhood years, the writer of "Myanmar Superlatives" has been so fascinated by two books - The Guinness Book of World Records and Ripley's Believe it or not. He has been so inspired by these two books that he began to harbour the idea of compiling and publishing Myanmar Superlatives and Myanmar Believe it or not., which he has been hearing from his elders, parents, teachers and friends, as well as he himself has seen and experienced.

His long harboured idea became materialized when in 1996, a quarterly internet Magazine named "Myanmar

Perspectives" emerged with its printed matter, and he happened to be the chief editor and regular contributor of this celebrated publication. He introduced a new feature "Myanmar Superlatives" in it. With colourful photographic illustrations, he serialized "Myanmar Superlatives" during the nine year span of the Magazine.

Compiled in this book are his "Myanmar Superla-

tives" arranged under five groupings. Firstly, Myanmar

being a land of pagodas, Buddhist religious monuments

and sacred objects take first priority. Hence Group (1) Superlative monuments and images. Next come Buddhist monks who are the torch bearers of Buddha Sasana. Hence (2) Superlative Monks. Among archaeological remains in Myanmar, palaces and public structures are outstanding. So we have group (3) Palaces and public structures. Group (4) Superlative Myanmars gives some samplings of Myanmar inventiveness and makeshift under extreme circumstances. Endowed with a bountiful wealth of nature, Myanmar can boast of its flora, fauna, fossil and mineral for their antiquity, rarity, beauty and utility. These superlatives are grouped under (5) Nature's superlative gifts.

The writer admits that his compilation of Myanmar superlatives is by no means complete or final! Therefore he welcomes additions and corrections from well-wishers. But he sincerely hopes that the readers may find his book useful and in future some researchers collect more Myanmar Superlatives.

Maha Saddhamma Jotika Dhaja, Sithu Dr. Khin Maung Nyunt

yunnua Superlatives on

more bandsiretom omaned alle become rari grad all

THE CONTROL OF THE SERVICE OF AREA CARROLLARY OF THE CONTROL OF TH